BERWICK TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 19-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9, ENACTED JANUARY 14, 1985, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, Section 2328 (a) of the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. Section 672328 (a), authorizes the Township to regulate parking and impose penalties for the violation of any parking regulation; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 9, enacted January 14, 1985, as amended, provides, *inter alia*, for parking regulations and penalties for violations of regulations; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intent of the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township to amend Sections 2 and 4 of Ordinance No. 9, as amended, to provide additional parking regulations and to amend the penalties for violation of Section 1 or 2 of Ordinance No. 9, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE, be it **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED**, by the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township that Sections 2 and 4 of Ordinance No. 9, as amended, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

1. A. Section 2. Parking Prohibited in Certain Location

Parking shall be prohibited at all times in the following locations:

Road	Side	Location
Kinneman Road	Both	Race Track Road to Lobel! Road
Race Track Road	Both	Kinneman Road to SR 194
Kelly Road	Both	Entire Length
Fawn Hill Road	Western Side	Entire Length
Deer Trail Road	Southern Side	From SR 194 to North Orchard View Drive
Dear Trail Road	Northern Side	From North Orchard View Drive to the end of the Cul-de-Sac of Deer Trail Road

North Orchard View Drive	Eastern Side	Entire Length
South Orchard View Drive	Western Side	Entire Length
Progress Avenue	Both	Entire Length from Carlisle Pike to Enterprise Drive
Enterprise Drive	Both	Entire Length from Carlisle Pike to its Terminus

B. <u>Section 4. Penalties for Violations.</u>

Any person violating of Sections 1 or 2 of this Ordinance is guilty of a summary offense and shall upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than \$50.00.

2. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance Amendment for any reason is found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause or section or part thereof not been included herein.

3. All parts of Ordinance No. 9, as amended, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance Amendment are hereby repealed or rescinded only to the extent of the inconsistency.

4. The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its adoption.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED the	24	_day of Sente	, 2019.